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Honorable James H. Alexander
Director

Department of Public Safety

Post Office Box 1511

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1511

Driver License – Administrative Hearings

Under section 28-3A-25(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama, upon conviction for one of several enumerated offenses, a court is required to suspend a person’s driver license for a period of not less than three nor more than six months.  The order prohibiting the person from driving and the surrendered license should be forwarded to the Department of Public Safety for enforcement pur​poses.

Dear Colonel Alexander:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety (“the Department”).

QUESTION


Under section 28-3A-25(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama, is the Director of the Department required to suspend a driver license upon receipt of a conviction or only if the judge hearing the case enters an order suspending the license?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 28-3A-25(b)(2) provides as follows:


(2)  Any violation of any provisions of subdivisions (19), (20), (21), and (22) of sub​section (a) of this section shall be a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not less than fifty dollars ($50), nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), to which, at the discretion of the court or judge trying the case, may be added imprisonment in the county jail or at hard labor for the county for not more than three months.


In addition to the penalties otherwise pro​vided for a violation of subdivisions (19) and (22) of subsection (a) of this section, upon con​vic​tion, including convictions in juvenile court or under the Youthful Offender Act, the offender’s license to operate a motor vehicle in this state shall be surrendered by the offender to the judge adjudicating the case for a period of not less than three months nor more than six months.  The judge shall forward a copy of the order sus​pending the license to the Department of Public Safety for enforcement purposes.

ALA. CODE § 28-3A-25(b)(2) (1998) (emphasis added).


In the limited instances enumerated in section 28-3A-25(b)(2), a per​son convicted of any of the offenses set forth in sections 28-3A-25(a)(19), (20), (21), or (22), is subject to a mandatory suspension of their license by the judge for a period of between three and six months.  Once the judge enters the order of suspension, the offender is directed to surrender his driver license to the judge adjudicating the case.  To provide for an orderly administration of this provision, the judge should forward the surrendered license and the order of suspension to the Department.  The Department is then charged with the duty of taking any action neces​sary to enforce the order.  In the event the Department receives a notice of conviction without an order of suspension, the judge should be notified that if he intended for the license to be suspended, he must enter the appropriate order, take the offender’s license, and transmit both the order and the license to the Department.

CONCLUSION


Under section 28-3A-25(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama, upon con​viction for one of several enumerated offenses, a court is required to sus​pend a person’s driver license for a period of not less than three nor more than six months.  The order prohibiting the person from driving and the surrendered license should be forwarded to the Department for enforce​ment purposes.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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